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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

7// y-

" SOLDIER'S APPLICATION
" FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public Accounts re-
serves the right to call for additional testi-
mony if he deems. it necessary.

1
H

‘ ,Name‘ of?il;&pplic.ant.
? J@es Samuel ﬁuncan,
V‘ . ; Si&i_th_ __________________ County.
R F.D, }/ Bt No. 2

ff':»Postoﬁ“lce? Ty'ler, Texas.

)
4 [

| Filed ... May 23rd, 1931
.. Approved JweétleSl. ............... Q

Vo Pension allowed f'romf'?‘ July 1st, 1931, *
J B S B R ‘
_’:Re‘dec :



Eaidﬁse19 930-1m

~ County of{

RN

I, 4 M, do hereby make application

for a 10 ph‘suant to the provisions of Articles 6204 to 5227, inclusive, of the Revised Civil Statutes
of 192548 Amended by S. B. No. 27, passed by the Forty-first Legislature at its Fifth Called Session, and
all pther Jaws of this State relating thereto.

sérved as a Confederate soldier (or sailor) in the war between the States of the United States; or
(that T was a soldier who under special laws of the State of Texas during said war served in organizations
for the protection of the frontier against Indian raiders or Mexican marauders); or (that I was a soldier
of the militia of the State of Texas who was in active service during said war).

I served honorably from the date of my enlistment until the close of the war (or until I was dis-
charged or paroled in some military organization regularly mustered into the army or navy of the Confed-

erate States until the surrender). .I was honorably discharged or surrendered.. _

.. 7 ,é i J :
(//%//u,(, Kod— iy W 07

v

</

/ . ) (Give date and cause.) .
That 1 bona fide resident of this State continuonsly since the ? /7 .....day of

/888

L4

What is: your age? f

1. 4 S g

2. In what county do you reside? M —
8. How long have you resided in said copn{y ?..° é){/ ' = ,

4. What is your postoffice address? V,% VK,/, : ;
5. Have you applied for a pension und% Confedera%ion law a{d been rejgcted V/Z/&’m
6. If rejected,. state when and where, ‘ » e
7. In what State was "che.command in which you served organized?_,

8. What was your postoffice a of (m%'étment? Wy@

9, X /AL /M)

=
®

nt o& battery? o WL
79 @ie ) /443 ?
name of cofimand and time 00%%

" ¢ » = 7 e - "y /
| | N
service : .

18.

PN

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for a pension be approved and such other proceed }'X
ings be had in the premises as are required by law.

(Signature of Applicant) / 7. %4 s / Wﬂ"“‘, Q:g/(/)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this._ 7. &7 dayof s . LT

{Seal] County J udge___mnty, Texas.

| ot , B M ) |

eT——
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. AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES A

q,tf g-ﬁhiwust be at least two creditable mtnesses ]

THE STA%ﬁ OF _TEX}S, }

/ County,

' 7 ounty;lidgeo

;;'who are personally k

to me to b credltable cxt
zens, who, bemg by me duly swghn, on oath state that they personally kno «’ / 1 M@‘
: above named a phcant for pension, and that they personally know that/he said S :
= Ma bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas sinee—
: f?)/ éL 0 WM and that they have no interest in this claim.
/ |
(Slg'nature of Wltness) % Z 7;:7/4—’/‘

(Slgnature of Wltne P )

prd

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this_. % day of %_/
J

County, Texas. '

[Seal.} .’ County Judge




" AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possxble the one witness should have served with the applicant in th& arﬁr, and kf 80, Iet him state

fln hls oath hls source of knowledge, also any other information regarding applicatit’

O ‘)“v.\.'-’ l‘ > \\

] army serv1ce.)

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
County of

: Befo‘rg me, , County Judge of County,

Sfat'e éf;Tgv}‘;?;s,"‘fon'fhis day personally appeared...

: Who is personally known to me to be a credltable citi-
;:

. (Signature of Witness)

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of

[Seal.]

County Judge County, Texas.

-
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) ,‘,J‘" Form A : Form 2326b—S5524-125-2m ‘

# o

«if

; T B e T T S S
Larrssd b ol dn T g oued dnes] diy e

THE STATE OF TEXAS | BAYET 10 T
County of ... Smith i , TR :

vl Je8e-Dumoan ..o .. do hereby make apphcatlon to:the Commissioner of
Pensions for a pension to be granted me under the Act passed by the Th1rty-th1rd Leglslature ‘of the State
of Texas, and approved April:7,:1918, on the following. grounds: ., Ao eb D e T L a4

Ijenlisted. and .served in the military service. of the Confederate States during the war between the States
of the United States and that I did not desert the Confederate service, but during the war I was loyal and true
to 'my.-dufy, and ‘never at’ any time:abandoned:my post:of ‘duty in the said .service; or (that I was in the

i gervice of the State of Texas durlng the war, to protect said State agamst the Indlans and Mex1cans for more

O L {'gu

than 6 months) That I was honorably dlscharged or surrendered
Cul il B AT 4hel elose! of ithe way in ‘1885, e Wb

(Give date and cause.)

that I have been a bona ﬁde citizen of this State smce prior to January 1, A. D. 1910, and have been contin- ‘
uously since a ‘citizen of the State of Texas. I'do further state that I do'not hold any National, State, city

or county office which pays me a salary or feeg_ of $300.00 per annum, nor have I an income from any other
employment or other source whatever which amounts to $3OO 00 per annum, nor do I receive from any source
whatever money or-other means of support amou%tmg in value to the sum of $300.00 per annum, nor do I

own in my own right, nor does any one hold in trust for my benefit or use, nor does my wife own, nor does any

one hold in trust for my wife, estaté or property,: either real, personal or mixed, either.in fee or for life, of

the assessed value of over one thousand dollars, exclusive of a home of the value of not more than $2000.00;

nor do I receive any aid or pension from any other State, or from the United States, or from any other source,

and I do further state that the answers given to the following questions are true:

1. What is your age? 79 years of age on 7th of February 1927,
“"Where were you born?....Anderson Gownty South Carolina, i

How long have you resided in Texas?... 86 _years.

In what county do you reside?............ Smith-County--Texas,
How long' have you resided in said county ?.. ﬁ& yaaxs .......... What is your postoffice address?..............
8wan, Smith County Texas,

B

6. ’Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate pension law and been rejected?...NQe ...
I reJected state when and where

¥ot working account of aﬁeo fair
7.. What is your occupatxon, if able to engage inone?...L........ What is your physical condiflon?...2:22..

8. ' In what State was the command in which you served organized?.....South Carolinge. . ...

9. How leng did you sewe?...ﬁ'ﬁbmaxy...tc(}iv%pf fi %os}salﬁlz, the date of enlistment and discharge............
Went into service in February 1865 and went out at close of war,

10. What was the letter of your company, number of battalion, regiment or battery?...I was._in
Captain 'L'pm Rnssell's Gomnany. The first Lioutenant was John Whitﬂeld. This was in

11. If transferred from one command to another, glve time of transfer, name of command and time of
.y service . Never transferred,

12, What branch of the service dld you enlist in—infantry, cavalry, artillery or navy?

Infantry. ] "
13. What is the assessed value of your home, if you own a home?.......$1080,00 '
14. What is the assessed value of your other property? $480.00.
15. Have you transferred to others any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary

under this law? No,

Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for a pension be approved and such other proceed-

ings be had in the premises as are required by law. ‘ D(
(Signature of Applicant)..X...... /;j nﬂdzmﬁ’ﬂ/%
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this..11th_day of January A.D. 192 %...

/“_‘q,a%

[Seal) ‘ County Judge....... ;?A.,mmh::‘ .......... County, Texas.

/07



®» .. . (AFFIDAVIT OF WIINESSES = . «

_ [Note.—There must. be at Ieast two credltable Wltnesses]

THE STATE OF TEXAS, (
County of Smith | } i
Beforeme, , Will D‘ P‘%f"é eeepepeeeeeen , County Judge of Smith . <eene-..County,
State of Texas, on this day personally appeared ........ 1’ .Oa. Sikes and. Jl.J. Plerae |
oo - ! f' ) f who are personally known to me to be creditable citi-
zens, who, bemg‘ by me dul; sworn, on. eath state that they personally know. 3,5, Duncan Ciaeeieesmeeenniny TE
above named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the said.....d :.St .Dungan .......

g o
has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A.D. 1910 and that they

have no interest in this claim.

el « o P
(Slg'nature of Wltness)x‘ ;; ‘f‘/ ?)* {\%:f/ O A
| (Stgnahtre of Wlttless) 0‘71'\/ @ AA/W
Sworn to ve.nd subscribed tetete me, thls-.-.: ...... | 1,14;14 day (03 A Jonuery-1937 - ) A.\ ‘D. 192’_---;;_4.‘.
[Seal.]’ - > " | ' County Judge........... m.i.th....:...v.:..-....--.i.Coenty, 'fexas.
PR L
damil, by y ) S




army service,

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
County of
., Before me, » County Judge of County, State of Texas,
on this day personally appeared ' : , who

are personally known to me to be credltable cltlzens, who, being by me sworn, on oath state that they are per-
sonally acquainted with the foregomg' applicant, and th at the facts set forth and statements made i m his apph-
cation are correct and true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and that they have no 1nterest in this

clalm, and said apphcant’s hablts are good and free from dishonor. And further make. oath to the followmg'

E‘rfacts touchmg ‘the apphcant’s servwe in the Confederate Army, (State fully your source of: knowledge) ........

LI

A ") P . ?
Ny >

(Signature of Witness)

(Signature of Witness)

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of —y A.D. 192

[Seal.] County Judge 'County, Texas.

X/(E}(RT %CATE OF STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSOR

................... , State and County Assessor in the County of..-%l Jd
State of Texas, do certify that 7 . MW -, or his wife, or his trustee, or trustee for

his wife, whose name is signed to the foregoing application for a pension, under the Act of the Thirty-third

Legislature, approved April 7, 1913, and amended by Regular Session Thirty-eighth Legislature, is charged on
the tax rolls of said county with a homestead of the value of. . C-&eartn Mméw/ ‘2(41\ Dollars,
and of other property, real or personal, or both, of the value of ?M Ntﬁ»‘&“’/ %
Dollars.

Given under my hand; this..ar..g./.. ...... day of........ » e A. D, 192...%.

State and County Assessor.,

hzcrd
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Tk . H.E. BAILEY
£ JUDGE OF PROBATE
‘ANDERSON, 8. C.

April 8,1931

"oﬂwhgm»it.may5¢oncern:‘ o L
| 1<fiThis'is td7cerﬁif§ that the roll of Confederate

uncan,;a-privatg Infan;ry;ﬁtate‘TrOeps.‘,

Frobate

L A9rey

"o{idiers in this county shows the name of Jas Samuel : @ -
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REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
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IN REPLY
REFER TO

s “ L . >

.

WAR DEPARTMENT

) THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
ORD wasHiNeton - April 11, 1931.

Respe‘ctfuvlly returned to

W he records show that one Thomas H. Russell served as Captain of Company

A, 13t Regiment Soyth Carolina State Troops, (6 months, '63-'64.), but the name
James Samuel, J. Sam, J. Samuel, Samuel Oor Sam,Duncan has not been found on
the muster rolls on file in this office of thst Company, which cover the period
from September 12, 1863, to0 Decembey 31, 1863., and no record has been found of
the service capture or parole of & man of that mame as of that organization,

Other officers mentioned have not been identified.

The records show that men named S. Duncan, or Jaemes Duncan served in various
Confederate States Army organization from the State of South Carolina, none of
whom from the data furnished have been ldentified as the man whose record of
gservice is desired.

Not identified as of Federal Troops. _ .
C L

. Major Gen ’

The Adjutant General.
By 3B
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Comptroller's Pepartment

State of Texas
Austin

To the Adjutant General,
War Department,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sirg—

I Have the honor to request the Military
record of . . 5UK0214:QJ24;¢,~ s, who is

b .
Teported td have enlisted in Company Lﬁy5£~§;%¢véz4¢%¢61a6;

Ll Corotis Lefits,

/‘ T —— e

RERCEIVE
| FEB 9w 1907
L_‘:__‘,_ K RIQ’“’ORDS Dyvr;
e 208 DY

in service in the Confederate States Army.

pﬁi ' ' Very respectfully,

» //Mﬁwé/C@

Comptroller of State of Texas&m

Form 2632b—8420-1124-1m.

\‘.1‘ ‘r\‘ J
b Regervea 4

UORR LR e

WY THEH
(~5/-24

R e — S ree————

——
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o W‘Addr«a& “The Adjutsnt General, -
siielle War Departmgznf; Washington,

t

WAR DEPARTMENT, |
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE, ;

WASHINGTON Pob,5,1927, {

Respectfully returned to

Comptroller of State of Texas,
Austin,Texas,

The name J.S.Duncan has not been

found on the rolls on file in this

office of any S.C.Confederate States
Army organization,

The records show,however,that one
Joseph Duncan,pvt.,Co.H,18t.5.C.State
Troops,C.S.A.{also nown as Russell's
C0.5.C.,Capt.Thomas H.Russell)enlisted
Avg.lst.1863,at Greenville,and on
muster roll for Nov.and Dec.1863,(last
on file)is shown present.

No record of capture,parole or
later service has been found.

The Adjutant General.
Byd. 7 X

FORM NO, 072.A, G. O,
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State of South Carolina
County of Anderson

Re :DUNCAN]James Samuel

‘Personally apﬁeared William H.Hanna of Anderson
County,S.C., and makes the following oath;
that this deponent and James Samuel Duncan went/%g the
service of the Confederate Army in the spring of 1864
from Anderson S.C., that we enlsited about the same time,
we wené from Aqderson to Tunnell Hill,Oconee County S.C.,
we drilled hhaaé for a few months,the company wad ordered
to Charleston S.C*, but I did not g0 on account of sickness
buvauncan went dlong with the company,he served with
Cap;ain Thomas Russells! company. I saw Duncan after the .war
he lived around Anderson S.C., some years agter the war,
then HEHWéng%toﬁfexas, I havent seen him since.

This deponent is a confederate veteran

and is now drawing a pension from the State of South
W,

Sworn to and before me at (::)

Anderson 8.C.,this the 12th of

Carolina.

May 1931




< -

{,

of Captain B.B. Mcbr,ery, an Officer of the Confederate States Army, and

1n charge of the Enrollment Bureau thereof, at Anderson. S.C.

e e o —————a e, s S — e . - e . .
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. )
COUNTY OF ANDERSON. )

Personally came before me, W.H.Hanna, known to me as a
citizen of the State and County aforesald, and upon being
sworn, deposes and says. ~

That he was personally acquainted with J.Samuel Duncan,

" formerly a citizen of the State and County aforesaid, from

early childhood until he left the county for Texas.

That he and J.Samuel Dunvan were members of Captain Thomas.
H.Russells Company of State Troops, and served in said Conm-
pany until the close of the War I861-I865, at which time,
they were discharged and ordered to return to their homes.,

That to the best of his knowledge, he is the only living
member, who was in service in said Company, except the said
J.Samuel Duncan, who he is informed, and believes is now a
citizen of the State of Texas, and who$e Post Office address
is SWAN Téxas.

That he 1s in no manner interested in making this affidavit
except EBor the purpose of enabling the said J.Samuel Duncan
in obtaining a Penslion as a Confederate Veteran.

Sworn to and subscribed before me) vy 24( {/19*”’///
this theZ// day of January I927. ) dﬂ/‘;/ avl - i

¢
o edtale!

k)
| Notary Public for South Carolinsa.) <::> h

My Commission expires at the plea)
sure of the Governor of S8.C.

State of South Carolina.
County of Anderson. -

This is to certify that W.H.Hanna and J.B.LEWIS, are each
known to me as Confederate Veterans, and clitizens of the
County of Anderson, -South Carolina, and that each of them
are members of the Honor Roll of Confederate Veterans, and
receive their annual Pensions through my Office.

ISt D Ce e,

. Judge of Probate for Anderson .
Anderson S.C. January County. S.C.

247X, 1927,

|
i
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,;Dear Ju.dge I’aae: : N B RS
T T Replyxm to ymn' “latter of Deoembor 3rd, o I
N in regard to the application for COnfaderate y
S o Panslou of J. S. Imncan of Swan, Tmsu oo e 1
L U you ere advised that on January Slst, 1927 R
e thig Department wrote you a letter, a copy of .
S golng to/MNre Duncan, requesting certain proof f S «
) , Mre Duncan’ re; ing his military" serviegs For your 7 °

mormation we, “"anqlﬂsing a copy of. tshia lakter.

' ' We are a.iso anelosing for yonr mfnmt wn  : o

anothar gopy ‘of the opinion remdersd by the Attomy

? :General . bartment relative to the. servs.ac ot o
% ; ‘ -

» s militaxy service an's Confederate. Sol-a ,
ﬂier then ‘hie applwatinn mn raaeive f
slﬁ;eraﬁionaz o,

\i"*

eno o

; (S Y N =
N




FﬂBQRZHJUEIﬂ7F¥ﬂ94{7?ﬂ5fﬂ?LEMNZﬂ?C”77%&?7E)v4$\$ﬁﬂ72iA/ﬂ3hVVZﬁ?

B

R

J. R. WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. G. RUSSELL, DISTRICT ATTORNEY A. M. RAMSOUR, DISTRICT CLERK

;. WILL D. PACE. COUNTY JUDGE T. C. SIKES, SHERIFF E. W. ODEN, COU‘NTV TREASURER
E. S. GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY S. L. WATTS, TAX COLLECTOR A P. PRES'I:WOOD. COUNTY AUDITOR

ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR D. M. EDWARDS. COUNTY SURVEYOR
R. S. BOULTER. COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER. PRECINCT NoO. | F.B. CLINKSCALE, PRECINCT NoO. 3
J. J. MILL, PRECINCT NO. 2 JNO. J. PIERCE, PRECINCT NO. 4

IYLER, TEXAS
December 3, 1927,

Hon, 3.H. Terrell, Comptroller,
Pension Dept.,

Austin, Texas, .

Dear Sir:

Some time ago, probably the last of 1926 or the first of 1927, I for-
warded to you the appiication of J«.5. Duncen of Swann, Texas for a Confeder-
ate pension, Some time thereafter you wrote him giving him some sort of
information, which must have beem a request for explanation of some part
of the application. He does not have the letter that you wrote him but he

¢ does have an envelope which was postmarked at Austin on Jamuary 31, 1927,
| Mr, Duncan will be eighty years of age in February of 1928, and gives
# " me a very clear statement at this time as to his record and service, He states
that he was sworn in at Anderson South Carolina and served under Captain Tom
Russell. He states that we enclosed affidavits from some of his comrades in
sorvice with the application which we sent you,

In view of the fact that this old gentleman is needing this cension,
and is entitled to it in my 0pinioh, I wish that you would refer to your redords
and let me know what is lacking, if anything, in his case to make the pension.

yours truly,

liasYae @
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HEADQUARTERS

- P Y N’ ‘:“ ?T;
South Qaroling Difision
Hnited Uonfederate Peterans
D. W MCLAURIN ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
MAJOR GENERAL COMMANUING :A"herznn’ 5‘ @. January 24th 1927 .

J. B. LEWIS

ADJT. GENERAL AND CHIEF OF STAFYF

ANDERSON, 8§, €.

Mr J.Samuel Dunecan.
Swann. Texas.

Dear Somrade;-

As stated in my letter to pou of recnt date.
I am enclosing herewith an affidavit of W.H.Hanna, and which
has been duiy attested by H.E.Bailey, Judge of Probate of our
Countye.
This document:will at least prove your service, but if there
is any additional information necessary, ask the proper Officer
of your County Pension B§ard to write me fully, in regard to
the matter, and I will make an effort to furnish same.
Hanna is the last member of your old company now living so far
as we can testify.

With kind regards and all good wishes for you and yours, I am-

Box 40I. Anderson S.C.




REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

J. R. WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. G. RUSSELL. DISTRICT ATTORNEY RAMSOUR. DISTRICT CLERK

A M.

. WILL D. PACE. COUNTY JUDGE T. C. SIKES., SHERIFF ‘ E. W. ODEN, COUNTY TREASURER
- E.S. GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY S. L. WATTS, TAX COLLECTOR A. P. PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR D. M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
R.S.

BOULTER, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER. PRECINCT No. 1 F. B. CLINKSCALE, PRECINCT NO. 3
4. J.MILL, PRECINCT NoO. 2 JNO. J. PIERCE, PRECINCT NO. 4

IYLER, TEXAS

Jammary 11, 1928
Hon. S.H. Terrell, Comptroller,
Austin, Texas.
Dear Sir: -

I am enclosing herewith an affidavit which makes the proof In the case
of Mr. JoS. (Je. Sam) Duncan, Confederate veteran of Swan, Smith County Texas,
Please refer to your filﬂés and attach this proof to it.

| This o0ld gentleman has been working on this proof for & longk time
and I am glad that he has finally made 1it.

Kindly notify me of your action on the matter,

i o yours truly,

(o N Aa

T




anna QMEW
f 3 So'D e

L in'a ‘sompany uf hows
m, in order to be placed
; -ag oxs must sh ow active

, Duncan: mw that mis eampagy
wan. at aom time attaclmd tn the »

active service wus render
‘must be' releated. g
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Dear Ju&ge Paee:

s

_ . We hive your 1e1;1;‘e:- of Janmry 13th,

‘in regard . to the proof "of"service of the ,
i appnmt‘ Je ‘_;5‘ . ’

FK'-;:Y i =

::-ffv; re W Ih Hamm, referred to. ,

- m your. Iebtar. mk&a th etateman’b that "he was R R

"8 member of the ‘Commny of Reserves, Inown ag. . . T T
the 'Palmetto Mounted vInfeant vy, commnded by Cap. = . -
ﬁain fhoms Russell, with He O Ferrick and Jo v

Ca Wnitfield as Lieutenants, and that Js.Sam Duman o .
_was also a member of ‘am Gommny. , . N

e

hat hia,‘ 4. ..Sam Bnncan

H, Russells Company = -

»a;r*'ed ‘in esald Oompany antil .
,;5‘11861-*1865, at which time they =~ .
d to rettmn 'Im t;heir ‘homes," = - .

s In tha applioati'on: itsalr, Mr. Dunean states '
"I was in Laptain Tom Russell's Company. The first

Lieutenant was John Whitfield; 'is was in the .
home- suards of yoang mn'snd old men, guarding at Y
g *Rmaell mll Gap, Sw.th caro:l.ina- . . O

'aner ‘the ruling - o: the Attorney Genem}. of this

i’gﬁ.ﬁ?sn”ﬁ; ggfaan el -‘-'not’__ be plaoed on ﬂw Confgdamte‘ . ’
| JHT/E S o Yomé s‘ve__r.y "tm:ly, Loy | @ -
< - o ‘ RS ¥ Comptroller of Public Accountss -
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.'J. R. WARREN, DISTRICT JUDGE W. G. RUSSELL., DISTRICT ATTORNEY RAMSOUR. DISTRICT CLERK

A .M.
WILL D. PACE. COUNTY JUDGE T. C. SIKES, SHERIFF E. W. ODEN. COUNTY TREASURER
E. S. GOENS, COUNTY ATTORNEY S. L. WATTS, TAX COLLECTOR A. P. PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
ALBERT BROWN, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ‘ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR D. M. EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR

R. S. BOULTER, COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER. PRECINCT NoO. 1 F. B. CLINKSCALE, PRECINCT NO. 3
4. J.MILL, PRECINCT NoO. 2 JNO. J. PIERCE, PRECINCT NO. 4

TYLER, TEXAS
Janvary 13, 1928,

Hon, Hon. S.H. Terrell, Comptroller,
Austin, Texas,
Dear Sir:

I hae you;lletter of the 1&th of Januwary with reference to the
application for pension of J. Sam buncan of Swan, Texas, and in which you state
that the application is rejected for the reason that his were troops which
were state troops or home guards snd that no pension can be granted.

I believe that you have mis-read or mis-interpreted the affidavit
which was sent in you in my last tetter. The facts are that his troops were not
state troops but were a part of the Confederate army and his affidavit by
hy Hamnma of Anderson South Careolina so states.

- Please again refér to the affidavit snd let me hear from You.

yours truly, ¢ \\L\)

AT R YT S
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'

April 24, 1940

. Chage Dunoan
Route ©
Tyler, Toxms,

Dear Mr. Dunoang

Replying to your letter of April 19, the records show that
James Semmel Duncan filed application for Confederate Pension

;‘ﬁm Emith County in 193} and the appliontion was approved under
0]

riomber 49784,

¥r. James Sammel Dumown stated in his application for

pension that he servsd Just a fow monthe beginning In January

or February, 1865 and serving until the clase of the war
April, 1865 in Captain Thomes Russell's Company of South
Carolina State Troops Infantry, & private,

in

Eo further information is given as to his service and the
epplication for pension of Mr. Duncan was approved on the

affidevits of witnesses,

Yours very truly,

JHT ¢EE feo. H. Sheppard
Comptroller of Publio Accounts.

17
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF

H.E.BAILEY, COURT OF PROBATE

JUDGE OF PROBATE ) . 5
Y, o)
tiééwééﬁ%wa 65.62

April 30,1931

Judge Brady P.Gentry
Tyler
Texas Re :DUNCAN, Jas Samuel

My dear Judge:

In the above matter all the record
that T have I's a book,thereon is the names
of the men who went from Anderson County to
Confederate Army. This book is not complete and
I understand that many years ago it was complled
from memory and perhaps from company robis
that the men hdd. It is falrly accurate and can
be relied upon,

I have just talked with an 0ld
Veteran and he says that state troops perhaps
means State Reserves,that is they did the same
duties as the other,perhaps being called to the
colors at a later date,he also states that there was
an orginaztion that looked after deserters,
"perhaps called State Troops" as they never
left the state.

- I feel certain that Mr.
Duncan 1s entitilted to a pension gg his

Qﬁme_ﬂppeana~ggggétzge records in this state as in
other Southern are not very complete

and lots of them were burned after the war., I think
that I can get an affidavit from a Mr,Hanna an

0old soldier as to Mr.Duncans! service.
‘ C//Lﬂ
Yours very tru%}, j

A i
)

®

COME TO ANDERSON COUNTY.S. C. IT IS A GOOD PLACE TO LIVE IN WHILE EARNING A LIVING
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NINNETT DALLAS TEX.

W, 6. RUSSELL, DIsT. JUDGE EARNEST S. GOENS, DIST, ATTORNEY CLARK SPARKS, DisT. CLERK

BRADY P. GENTRY, COUNTY JUOGE TOM C. SIKES, SHERIFF 4 W. A. LUCKY, COUNTY TREASURER

NAT GENTRY, JR, COUNTY ATTORNEY J.J, PIERCE, TAX COLLECTOR A. P, PRESTWOOD, COUNTY AUDITOR
W. R, WARD, COUNTY CLERK HENRY ALLEN, TAX ASSESSOR D. M, EDWARDS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
J. E. BILLINGSLEY, COUNTY SUPT.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

H. L. CARTER, PRECINCT NoO. 1 L. T. SHAMBURGER, PRECINCT NoO. 3
H. W,ACKER, PRECINCT NO. 2 J. C, ALLEN, PRECINCT NO. 4

TYLFR TEXAS.

Mr. Geo. H. Sheppard,
Austin, Texeas

Dear Sir: .

¥indly advise me whether the Governor has signed the
bill that will pe;mit members of State Troops of other
States drawing pensions under Ylexas Laws and if so, whether
the Application of James Samuel Duncan of this County
has been approved. .

Thanking you for your uniform eourtesy regard}ng

v s 4

all pension matters from thlﬁ ounty, I am, - e

s very truly,

Judge, SpAth Co., Texas
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o

.

-, I amin receipt of your letter of recent date

. eneclosing application for pension by Mr. James ‘Samuel

- .punean of Route 9, Tyler, Texas, f to :
. You are advised that this application ocannot be

- approved under. he present law for the reason ‘the

.o, service rendered by My, Dunocan wes as & member of the -

¢ .. Bouth ‘Carolina state Troops, - Members of the militia :
or State troops of states ‘gther than Texas are not inecluded

.‘m*‘t:hé';l:.,sjf}'-'ovf;:tl_‘wa‘e;_wn an reoedve a pension from -

Texag

TEE Héw,ever.,&-wther,e\ha " been an emendment to the
sion law adopted by 0th houses of the Forty-seecomd
slature and 4f thi bill is signed by the Governor,
' wof state troops of other states will be admitbed
0Ll of Texas as pensioners provided they have been
period of ten years prior to
; tlion, ' If this bill should become
enew his claim as a pemnsioner,
) .h‘ar'aanaa,deration at that

«
Y

. Yaura v@ry.ti‘ul‘yg.

1

- state Comptroller of Public .

4

.
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Hardware, Furniture and Undertaking
24 HOUR AMBULANCE SERVICE

LINDALE, TEXAS, ﬂ27<f71- 1%&{67

\“
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"

MY ey sr N

i - Subseribed and Sworn before me a Notary Publl
County of Smith State of Texas. This the 2nd
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\ } 1 C. L. Duncan
."do hereby certlfy that I am the person to whom is entrusted the paying of the accounts and indebtedness of
“the late . Ja.mes Se Duncan. » Who was a pensioner of the State of

I R e and whose original county was____Smith
i ",penslon_er _Jd. S Duncan

, died on the

P '_ : 3 o T Q
A y_of’ Jan | ’ 1940 , in the town of Lindale, Texas.

_ . : , Texas, . .
nsxoner dxed mvthe home of

“made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the
"‘Jus Duncan.

S rtlfy that the Warrant for the current
"‘}.,’.1 begst of lmy knowledge and behef

e I a,m refate(d‘ 'o the pensxoner as
: Tyler, Texas R F D 9,

month has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the

Son.

Street or R. F. D,

) 'C!ty',”

B O S 5 ¥ - si pa/ \f(/ﬁ
Sworn to before me this day of W

Notary Pubhc in and for Smith State of Texas.

State

: expires ﬁrom
P@mmmer death

" GERTIFICATE OF UNDER'RAKER
Leon York =

; %daye
‘. dateof

S : » do certify that I am undertaker in the
County of . ‘Smith , State of_T€Xas

, who died in the
town OfgLiEdale’ S County of___Smith , State of__TeXas

: on the . day of - Jan‘ 1940 That said body was prepared for burial by me
on the_..._ﬁ.thmday of _Jan. . ‘ .19 4Qnd that I am of the opinion that

 warrant herem applied for should be issued to the said___C_ % Duncan

. *who makes the foregomg application. L f M
S s  Signed
; /ﬁ % CER IFICATE OF PHYSICIAN

! e X / do certify that I am a practicing
” .physxclan and th Y 3,I attended o M’l’\/ in his.last illness, and

am of th_ ,op' _"on,that his allments we %0 Coreleley Peed

'y

I further certlfy that I am of the oplmon that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in
the name of the aforementloned -gpplicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature

e S D LT
. N . » L
@ A B S B~
e % ol Ty




